will receive the aforementioned debt service support by the federal state of Niedersachsen amounting to EUR 24.6 mill.

and the interest for debt service.

With respect to trade payables and other financial liabilities with short-term maturities, the carrying amounts as of

the reporting date correspond with their fair values. The carrying amount of liabilities from finance leases also equals

their current fair values.

The first-time application of IFRS 9 did not have any effects on the classification or measurement of financial liabilities.

In general, the introduction of IFRS 9 did not have any significant effects on the consolidated financial statements of

MEDICLIN. Adjustments to equity as of 1 January 2018 were not required.

118 MEDICLIN AG > Annual Report 2018

Reconciliation of measurement categories under IAS 39 to IFRS 9

In thousands of €

Category
in accordance

with IAS 39

Carrying amount
as of 31.12.2017

pursuant to IAS 39

Category
in accordance

with IFRS 9

Level

01.01.2018 31.12.2018

Book value Fair value Book value Fair value

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investment in stock of subsidiaries AfS 65

at fair value through
other comprehensive income

(without recycling)   2 65 65 65 65

Reinsurance policies LaR 859 at amortised cost   2 859 859 830 830

Other financial assets HtM 2 at amortised cost   2 2 2 2 2

Receivables pursuant to hospital financing law LaR 0 at amortised cost   2 0 0 37,644 37,644

Current assets

Trade receivables LaR 84,003 at amortised cost   2 84,003 84,003 93,099 93,099

Receivables pursuant to hospital financing law LaR 3,789 at amortised cost   2 3,789 3,789 7,095 7,095

Other current financial assets LaR 5,535 at amortised cost   2 5,535 5,535 4,818 4,818

Prepaid expenses LaR 1,341 at amortised cost   2 1,341 1,341 1,207 1,207

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 26,907
at fair value through profit

or loss   2 26,907 26,907 33,829 33,829

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Liabilities to banks FLAC 37,356 at amortised cost   2 37,356 37,356 54,853 54,853

Liabilities from finance leases FLAC 97 at amortised cost   2 97 97 73 73

Liabilities pursuant to hospital financing law FLAC 0 at amortised cost   2 0 0 30,672 30,672

Other financial liabilities FLAC 382 at amortised cost   2 382 382 245 245

Current liabilities

Trade payables FLAC 13,717 at amortised cost   2 13,717 13,717 17,105 17,105

Liabilities to banks FLAC 10,135 at amortised cost   2 10,135 10,135 20,831 20,831

Liabilities from finance leases FLAC 6,358 at amortised cost   2 6,358 6,358 24 24

Other provisions FLAC 5,983 at amortised cost   2 5,983 5,983 11,968 11,968

Liabilities pursuant to hospital financing law FLAC 1,870 at amortised cost   2 1,870 1,870 9,281 9,281

Other financial liabilities FLAC 6,132 at amortised cost   2 6,132 6,132 4,846 4,846

Other payables FLAC 20,623 at amortised cost   2 20,623 20,623 23,919 23,919

AGGREGATED BY CATEGORY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH IAS 39 AND/OR IFRS 9

Financial assets Total LaR 122,434 Total at amortised cost   2 95,529 95,529 144,695 144,695

Financial assets Total AfS 65

Total through other
comprehensive

income (fair value)   2 65 65 65 65

Financial assets Total HtM 2
Total through profit or
 loss (fair value)   2 26,907 26,907 33,829 33,829

Financial liabilities Total FLAC 102,653 Total at amortised cost   2 102,653 102,653 173,817 173,817

119Consolidated financial statements for the 2018 financial year

Reconciliation of measurement categories under IAS 39 to IFRS 9

In thousands of €

Category
in accordance

with IAS 39

Carrying amount
as of 31.12.2017

pursuant to IAS 39

Category
in accordance

with IFRS 9

Level

01.01.2018 31.12.2018

Book value Fair value Book value Fair value

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investment in stock of subsidiaries AfS 65

at fair value through
other comprehensive income

(without recycling)   2 65 65 65 65

Reinsurance policies LaR 859 at amortised cost   2 859 859 830 830

Other financial assets HtM 2 at amortised cost   2 2 2 2 2

Receivables pursuant to hospital financing law LaR 0 at amortised cost   2 0 0 37,644 37,644

Current assets

Trade receivables LaR 84,003 at amortised cost   2 84,003 84,003 93,099 93,099

Receivables pursuant to hospital financing law LaR 3,789 at amortised cost   2 3,789 3,789 7,095 7,095

Other current financial assets LaR 5,535 at amortised cost   2 5,535 5,535 4,818 4,818

Prepaid expenses LaR 1,341 at amortised cost   2 1,341 1,341 1,207 1,207

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 26,907
at fair value through profit

or loss   2 26,907 26,907 33,829 33,829

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Liabilities to banks FLAC 37,356 at amortised cost   2 37,356 37,356 54,853 54,853

Liabilities from finance leases FLAC 97 at amortised cost   2 97 97 73 73

Liabilities pursuant to hospital financing law FLAC 0 at amortised cost   2 0 0 30,672 30,672

Other financial liabilities FLAC 382 at amortised cost   2 382 382 245 245

Current liabilities

Trade payables FLAC 13,717 at amortised cost   2 13,717 13,717 17,105 17,105

Liabilities to banks FLAC 10,135 at amortised cost   2 10,135 10,135 20,831 20,831

Liabilities from finance leases FLAC 6,358 at amortised cost   2 6,358 6,358 24 24

Other provisions FLAC 5,983 at amortised cost   2 5,983 5,983 11,968 11,968

Liabilities pursuant to hospital financing law FLAC 1,870 at amortised cost   2 1,870 1,870 9,281 9,281

Other financial liabilities FLAC 6,132 at amortised cost   2 6,132 6,132 4,846 4,846

Other payables FLAC 20,623 at amortised cost   2 20,623 20,623 23,919 23,919

AGGREGATED BY CATEGORY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH IAS 39 AND/OR IFRS 9

Financial assets Total LaR 122,434 Total at amortised cost   2 95,529 95,529 144,695 144,695

Financial assets Total AfS 65

Total through other
comprehensive

income (fair value)   2 65 65 65 65

Financial assets Total HtM 2
Total through profit or
 loss (fair value)   2 26,907 26,907 33,829 33,829

Financial liabilities Total FLAC 102,653 Total at amortised cost  2 102,653 102,653 173,817 173,817

120 MEDICLIN AG > Annual Report 2018

Equity

C APITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the capital management of MEDICLIN is to ensure that the Group’s ability to pay back its debts

and its financial substance are preserved in future, and that the capital structure continues to adequately meet the busi-

ness risk. MEDICLIN AG is not subject to any external capital requirements or capital requirements as per the Articles of

Association except the minimum capital requirements pursuant to the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG). Financial

security is essentially measured using the key figures equity ratio and debt ratio. Components of these key figures are the